Contractual Trust Arrangement in Germany of € 1,509 million
(2018: € 1,159 million) as well as to the Company UK scheme
€ 59 million (2018: € 104 million);

 – payments made to the participation in BAE Systems Pension
Scheme in the UK of € 89 million (2018: € 330 million).

Contributions of approximately € 1,040 million are expected to
be made in 2020.

The weighted average duration of  the DBO for retirement plans
and deferred compensation is 18 years at 31 December 2019
(31 December 2018: 16  years).

Pension obl igations by countries and type of benefi ciaries
The split of the DBO for retirement plans and deferred compensation between active, deferred and pensioner members for the
most signifi cant plans is as follows:

 Active  Deferred  Pensioner

 Germany 54% 8% 38%

 France 99% 0% 1%

 UK 67% 14% 19%

 Participation in BAE System Pension Scheme (Main Scheme) 61% 16% 23%

 Canada 92% 0% 8%

Pension obligations sensitivity to main assumptions
The following table shows how the present value of the DBO of retirement plans and deferred compensation would have been
infl uenced by changes in the actuarial assumptions as set out for  31 December 2019:

 Change in actuarial assumptions  Impact on DBO

 Change at 31 December

 2019  2018

 Present value of the obligation  21,013  17,037

 Discount rate
 Increase by 0.5%-point (1,807)  (1,204)

 Decrease by 0.5%-point 2,074  1,338

 Rate of compensation increase
 Increase by 0.25%-point 184  136

 Decrease by 0.25%-point (160)  (130)

 Rate of pension increase
 Increase by 0.25%-point 443  316

 Decrease by 0.25%-point (425)  (302)

 Life expectancy  Increase by 1 year 629  428

The funding of the plans is as follows:

  (In € million)

 31 December

  2019   2018

 DBO  Plan assets  DBO  Plan assets

 Unfunded pension plans 2,530  0  2,157  0

 Funded pension plans (partial) 16,210  (11,455)  13,250  (8,933)

 Total 18,740  (11,445)  15,407  (8,933)

5151Airbus / Financial Statements 2019

2.6 Employees Costs and Benefi ts
Notes to the IFRS Consolidated Financial Statements  /

Plan assets allocation
The fair value of the plan assets for retirement plans and deferred compensation can be allocated to the following classes:

  (In € million)

   2019   2018

 Quoted
prices

 Unquoted
prices  Total

 Quoted
prices

 Unquoted
prices  Total

 Equity securities

 Europe 1,095 0 1,095  1,061  0  1,061

 Rest of the world 429 0 429  361  0  361

 Emerging markets 535 0 535  359  0  359

 Global 1,816 177 1,993  1,355  0  1,355

 Bonds

 Corporates 1,828 242 2,070  1,570  71  1,642

 Governments 2,010 0 2,010  1,451  0  1,451

 Pooled investments vehicles 415 0 415  491  0  491

 Commodities 0 0 0  0  98  98

 Hedge funds 0 265 265  0  269  269

 Derivatives 0 58 58  0  207  207

 Property 0 563 563  0  494  494

 Cash and money market funds 1,875 58 1,933  1,103  96  1,199

 Others 0 1,296 1,296  0  976  976

 Balance at 31 December 10,003 2,659 12,662  7,751  2,211  9,962

The majority of funded plans apply broadly an asset-liability
matching framework. The strategic asset allocation of the
plans takes into account the characteristics of the underlying
obligations. Investments are widely diversifi ed, such that the
failure of any single investment would not have a material impact
on the overall level of assets. A large portion of assets in  2019

consists of fi xed income and equity instruments, although the
Company also invests in property, commodities and hedge
funds. The Company reassesses the characteristics of the
pension obligations from time to time or as required by the

[…]

At the AGM held on 10 April 2019, the Board of Directors and the Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”) were authorised, with
powers of substitution, to implement a cancellation of shares held or repurchased by the Company, including the
authorisation to establish the exact number of the relevant shares thus repurchased to be cancelled.

Securities granting access to the Company’s capital

The convertible bonds (See “Notes to the IFRS Consolidated Financial Statements — Note 36.3: Financing Liabilities”)
were redeemed by the Company on 30 December 2019, whereby certain bond holders exercised their conversion right
connected to the convertible bonds and consequently received newly issued shares in the Company in December 2019.
There are no further securities that give access, immediately or over time, to the share capital of the Company.

The table below shows the total dilution that occurred following the exercise by certain bond holders of their conversion
right under the convertible bonds as of 31 December 2019:

 Number of shares

Percentage
of diluted

capital
Number of

voting rights

Percentage
of diluted

voting
rights

Total number of the Company’s shares issued
prior to exercise of convertible bonds  778,152,173 99.359% 777,452,713 99.358%
Total number of the Company’s shares which
were issued following exercise of the convertible
bonds 5,020,942 0.641% 5,020,942 0.642%
Total share capital of the Company as of 31
December 2019 783,173,115 100% 782,310,505 100%

Changes in the issued share capital in 2019

In the course of 2019, a total number of 6,805,234 new shares were issued, of which 1,784,292 were issued in the
framework of the 2019 Employee Share Ownership Plan (“ESOP”) and, as set forth above, 5,020,942 were issued in
connection with the exercise by certain bond holders of their conversion right.

Repurchases and cancellations of shares in 2019

During 2019 (i) the Company repurchased 266,000 shares and (ii) none of the treasury shares were cancelled. As of
31 December 2019, the Company held 862,610 treasury shares.

Shareholding structure at the end of 2019